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In accordance with section 246 the 
Trade Act of 1974 (26 U.S.C. 2813), as 
amended, the Department of Labor 
herein presents the results of its 
investigation regarding certification of 
eligibility to apply for Alternative Trade 
Adjustment Assistance (ATAA) for 
older workers. 

In order for the Department to issue 
a certification of eligibility to apply for 
ATAA, the group eligibility 
requirements of Section 246 of the 
Trade Act must be met. The Department 
has determined in this case that the 
requirements of section 246 have been 
met. 

A significant number of workers at the 
firm are age 50 or over and possess 
skills that are not easily transferable. 
Competitive conditions within the 
industry are adverse. 

Conclusion 
After careful review of the 

information obtained in the 
reconsideration investigation, I 
determine that workers of Classic Print 
Products, Inc., Burlington, North 
Carolina qualify as adversely affected 
secondary workers under section 222 of 
the Trade Act of 1974, as amended. In 
accordance with the provisions of the 
Act, I make the following certification: 

All workers of Classic Print Products, Inc., 
Burlington, North Carolina, who became 
totally or partially separated from 
employment on or after January 17, 2005 
through two years from the date of this 
certification, are eligible to apply for 
adjustment assistance under Section 223 of 
the Trade Act of 1974, and are eligible to 
apply for alternative trade adjustment 
assistance under Section 246 of the Trade Act 
of 1974. 

Signed in Washington, DC this 17th day of 
April 2006. 
Elliott S. Kushner, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance. 
[FR Doc. E6–6093 Filed 4–21–06; 8:45 am] 
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IBM Corporation; Somers, NY; Notice 
of Termination of Investigation 

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade 
Act of 1974, as amended, an 
investigation was initiated on 
September 22, 2003, in response to a 
petition filed on behalf of workers at 
IBM Corporation, Somers, New York. 

The petition regarding the 
investigation has been deemed invalid. 

In order to establish a valid petition, 
there must be at least three workers to 
sign the petition. The petition in this 
case did not meet this threshold 
number. Consequently, the investigation 
has been terminated. 

Signed at Washington, DC this 7th day of 
April 2006. 
Elliott S. Kushner, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance. 
[FR Doc. E6–6098 Filed 4–21–06; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–59,163] 

Lending Textile Company Inc., 
Williamsport, PA; Notice of 
Termination of Investigation 

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade 
Act of 1974, as amended, an 
investigation was initiated on April 5, 
2006 in response to a petition filed by 
a company official on behalf of workers 
at Lending Textile Company Inc., 
Williamsport, Pennsylvania. 

The petitioner has requested that the 
petition be withdrawn. Consequently, 
the investigation has been terminated. 

Signed at Washington, DC this 10th day of 
April, 2006. 
Linda G. Poole, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance. 
[FR Doc. E6–6100 Filed 4–21–06; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P 
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Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–58,808] 

Lexmark International, Inc, Supply 
Chain Workforce, Printing Solutions & 
Services Division, Lexington, KY; 
Notice of Affirmative Determination 
Regarding Application for 
Reconsideration 

By application of March 25, 2006, a 
petitioner requested administrative 
reconsideration of the Department of 
Labor’s Notice of Negative 
Determination Regarding Eligibility to 
Apply for Worker Adjustment 
Assistance, applicable to workers of the 
subject firm. The Department’s notice of 
determination was signed on February 
24, 2006, and published in the Federal 
Register on March 22, 2006 (71 FR 
14550). 

The petitioner stated in the request for 
reconsideration that the worker group 
supported the production of 
components (ink and printer cartridges) 
of articles produced by the subject firm 
(printers). The petitioner also inferred 
that support activities were shifted 
overseas when production shifted 
abroad. 

The Department has carefully 
reviewed the request for reconsideration 
and has determined that the Department 
will conduct further investigation based 
on new information provided by the 
petitioner and the company official. 

Conclusion 

After careful review of the 
application, I conclude that the claim is 
of sufficient weight to justify 
reconsideration of the Department of 
Labor’s prior decision. The application 
is, therefore, granted. 

Signed at Washington, DC, this 13th day of 
April 2006. 

Elliott S. Kushner, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance. 
[FR Doc. E6–6094 Filed 4–21–06; 8:45 am] 
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DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–59,019] 

McCormick International USA, Inc., 
Pella, IA; Notice of Termination of 
Investigation 

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade 
Act of 1974, as amended, an 
investigation was initiated on March 14, 
2006 in response to a petition filed by 
a Texas Workforce Commission 
representative on behalf of workers of 
McCormick International USA, Inc., 
Pella, Iowa. 

The petition has been deem invalid. A 
state agency representative cannot file a 
TAA petition on behalf of workers of a 
firm located in another state. 

Consequently, further investigation 
would serve no purpose, and the 
investigation has been terminated. 

Signed at Washington, DC, this 11th day of 
April 2006. 

Linda G. Poole, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance. 
[FR Doc. E6–6097 Filed 4–21–06; 8:45 am] 
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